74th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2007 Regular Session

## Enrolled Senate Bill 568

Sponsored by Senator ATKINSON (at the request of Crater Lake National Park Trust)

CHAPTER .....

AN ACT

Relating to Crater Lake National Park registration plate; amending ORS 805.264.

## Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 805.264 is amended to read:

805.264. (1) After deduction of the cost of administration of the Crater Lake National Park registration plate program, the Department of Transportation shall transfer moneys from the surcharge imposed by ORS 805.263 to the [*National Park*] **Oregon Community** Foundation for use on Crater Lake National Park projects.

(2) As used in this section, "the cost of administration of the Crater Lake National Park registration plate program" is the sum of all Department of Transportation expenses for the issuance or transfer of Crater Lake National Park registration plates under ORS 805.263 that are above the normal costs of issuing, renewing and transferring registration plates in the normal course of business in the department. These expenses include, but are not limited to, the costs of collecting the Crater Lake National Park registration plate surcharge and transferring Crater Lake National Park registration plates.

Passed by Senate March 26, 2007	Received by Governor:
Secretary of Senate	Approved:
President of Senate	
Passed by House May 22, 2007	Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Speaker of House	
	Secretary of State